TASMANIA

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS AMENDMENT ORDER (No. 2) 2018

STATUTORY RULES 2018, No. 25

CONTENTS

- 1. Short title
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Principal Order
- 4. Schedule 1 amended (Administration of Enactments)

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS AMENDMENT ORDER (No. 2) 2018

I, the Governor in and over the State of Tasmania and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following order under the *Administrative Arrangements Act 1990*.

Dated 18 June 2018.

C. WARNER Governor

By Her Excellency's Command,

WILLIAM E. F. HODGMAN Premier

1. Short title

This order may be cited as the Administrative Arrangements Amendment Order (No. 2) 2018.

2. Commencement

This order takes effect on 1 July 2018.

3. Principal Order

In this order, the *Administrative Arrangements Order* 2018* is referred to as the Principal Order.

4. Schedule 1 amended (Administration of Enactments)

Schedule 1 to the Principal Order is amended as follows:

(a) by omitting

DEPARTMENT OF PREMIER AND CABINET

from Part 1 and substituting the following item:

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES TASMANIA

(b) by omitting

Mental Health Act 2013

Parts 2 and 3 of Chapter 3, and Schedules 3, 4 and 5 (*otherwise* see Department of Health and Human Services under the Minister for Health)

from Part 3 and substituting the following item:

Mental Health Act 2013

Parts 2 and 3 of Chapter 3, and Schedules 3, 4 and 5 (*otherwise* see Department of Health under the Minister for Health)

(c) by omitting

Youth Justice Act 1997

Administrative Arrangements Amendment Order (No. 2) 2018 Statutory Rules 2018, No. 25

in so far as it relates to the establishment and operation of the Magistrates Court (Youth Justice Division) (otherwise see Department of Health and Human Services under the Minister for Human Services)

from Part 3 and substituting the following item:

Youth Justice Act 1997

in so far as it relates to the establishment and operation of the Magistrates Court (Youth Justice Division) (otherwise see Department of Communities Tasmania under the Minister for Human Services)

(d) by omitting

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

from Part 6 and substituting the following item:

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES TASMANIA

(e) by omitting the following item

DEPARTMENT OF PREMIER AND CABINET

from Part 6;

(f) by inserting in Part 9 after

National Environment Protection Council (Tasmania) Act 1995

the following item:

Nature Conservation Act 2002

Part 3, Part 5 and section 76A and the making of regulations under section 76, in so far as those regulations relate to Part 3, Part 5 or section 76A (otherwise see Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment under the Minister for Primary Industries and Water)

(g) by omitting

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

from Part 10 and substituting the following item:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

(h) by omitting

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

from Part 12 and substituting the following item:

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES TASMANIA

(i) by omitting

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

from Part 13 and substituting the following item:

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES TASMANIA

(j) by omitting

Nature Conservation Act 2002

from Part 20 and substituting the following item:

Nature Conservation Act 2002

except Part 3, Part 5 and section 76A and the making of regulations under section 76, in so far as those regulations relate to Part 3, Part 5 or section 76A (see Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment under the Minister for Environment)

(k) by omitting

Poisons Act 1971

in so far as it relates to the Poppy Advisory and Control Board (otherwise see Department of Health and Human Services under the Minister for Health)

from Part 20 and substituting the following item:

Poisons Act 1971

Administrative Arrangements Amendment Order (No. 2) 2018 Statutory Rules 2018, No. 25

c. 4

in so far as it relates to the Poppy Advisory and Control Board (otherwise see Department of Health under the Minister for Health)

(l) by omitting

Fire Damage Relief Act 1967

except in so far as it relates to the erection of dwellings for renting to eligible persons under the Homes Act 1935 (see Department of Health and Human Services under the Minister for Housing)

from Part 23 and substituting the following item:

Fire Damage Relief Act 1967

except in so far as it relates to the erection of dwellings for renting to eligible persons under the Homes Act 1935 (see Department of Communities Tasmania under the Minister for Housing)

(m) by omitting

Homes Act 1935

in so far as it relates to the lending of funds for home ownership (otherwise see Department of Health and Human Services under the Minister for Housing)

from Part 25 and substituting the following item:

Homes Act 1935

in so far as it relates to the lending of funds for home ownership (otherwise see Department of Communities Tasmania under the Minister for Housing)

(n) by omitting

DEPARTMENT OF PREMIER AND CABINET

from Part 26 and substituting the following item:

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES TASMANIA

Administrative Arrangements Amendment Order (No. 2) 2018 Statutory Rules 2018, No. 25

Printed and numbered in accordance with the *Rules Publication Act 1953*.

Notified in the Gazette on 27 June 2018.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the order)

This order amends the *Administrative Arrangements Order* 2018 so as to allocate, between the Department of Health and the Department of Communities Tasmania, responsibility for the administration of various Acts and so as to allocate between the Minister for Environment and the Minister for Primary Industries and Water, various provisions of the *Nature Conservation Act 2002*.